BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

ORDER OF THE BOARD
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On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 582656, issued to KARY
DENISE GUTIERREZ, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance

with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.
3. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Angelo State University, San

Angelo, Texas, on May 1, 1992. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on August 31, 1992.

4. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
1992 -1/93 Unknown
2/93 - 9/95 Staff Nurse Christus Spohn Shoreline

Corpus Christi, Texas
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Respondent’s professional nursing employment history continued:

10/95 - 2/97 Not employed in nursing

3/97 - 12/98 Staff Nurse Charter Hospital
Corpus Christi, Texas

12/98 - 12/99 Staff Nurse Christus Spohn South
Corpus Christi, Texas

1/00 - 6/03 Not employed in nursing

7/03 - 10/05 Staff Nurse Christus Spohn South
Corpus Christi, Texas

11/05 - 2/06 Unknown

3/06 - 8/07 Staff Nurse Bay Area Medical Center
Corpus Christi, Texas

9/07 - present Not employed in nursing

5. On March 2, 1998, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Fine by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the March 2, 1998, Agreed Order, Findings of
Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this
Order.

6. On March 25, 2008, the Board accepted the Voluntary Surrender of Respondent’s license to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. A copy of the March 25, 2008, Agreed
Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference,
as part of this Order.

7. On January 27, 2011, Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas was Reinstated by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the January 27, 2011,
Reinstatement Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

8. Formal Charges were filed on July 18,2013. A copy of the Formal Charges is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

9. Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on July 19, 2013.
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10.

On August 9, 2013, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's notarized
statement, dated August 6, 2013, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of
this Order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452(b)(1) and (10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
582656, heretofore issued to KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Registered
Nurse License Number 582656, heretofore issued to KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ, to practice
nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of
Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title of
registered nurse or the abbreviation “RN” or wear any insignia identifying herself as
aregistered nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any
person to believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the period in

which the license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Effective this 9th day of August, 2013.
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

By: % %4/

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

582656:007 4 H5




—
To: Texas State Board of Nursing
From: Kary Gutierrez
Attn.: Diane Burell, Investigations

Date: August6, 2013
Re: Voluntary Surrender license # 582656

| am requesting to voluntary surrender my Nursing License to practice
nursing in the State of Texas as of August 6, 2013. My License number is

582656. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

e

ary Gutierrez

Wk, ‘
M, LAZAROLUJAN, I
cm%temt!o; Tml ,:ca " Ei?\.» 4% Y COMMISSION EXPIRES
ofN how®  March22,2014
Before me, M/QL&%&‘ &rsonally appeared

onthis 7dayoi (L UL 4]




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Registered Nurse §

License Number 582656 §

Issued to KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ, §

Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 582656 which is in
current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about February 24, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Reinstatement Agreed Order
issued to her on January 27, 2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of
her failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Reinstatement Agreed Order which
states, in pertinent part:

(3) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of relicensure, successfully complete
a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics....- :

A copy of the January 27, 2011, Reinstatement Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of
Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part 6f this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

NOTICEIS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of.

up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).



NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Reinstatement Agreed

20 (3

James W. Johnston, General Counsel
R Board Certified - Administrative Law
‘ Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924
John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
_ State Bar No. 24079751
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6811
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments: Reinstatement Agreed Order dated January 27, 2011.

D/2012.06.19



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

***********************************************

On tlns day came to be considered by the Texas Board of Nursmg, hereinafter refi

In the Matter of Registered Nurse : § I §
License Number 582656 _ § ' REINSTATEMENT EFE
issued to KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ § AGREED ORDER g §iz"
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the Board, the’ Petrtron for Remstatemcnt of Reglstered Nurse chense Number 582656, held 1
DENISEGUTIERREZ, heremaﬁer referred to as Petitioner. | |
An informal conference was held on November 16, 2010, at the office of the Texas Board
of Nursmg, in accordance with Sectlon 301.464, Texas Occupatlons Code
Petrtloner appeared In person. Petitioner was no’nﬁed ofherri ght to be represented by legal '
' counsel and elected to:walve representation by counsel. In attendance were Bonnie Cone, MSN, RN Nurse
‘Consultant, Executrve Director’s Designee; Nikki Hopkms Assistant General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs,

‘MSCJ, Dlrector of Enforcement and Diane E. Burell, Invesngator
i

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to ulstxtutlon of Agency proceedings, notrce of the matters specified below in these Findings
of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to show comphance with
all requrrements of the law for retentron of the hcense

2. Petitioner waiyed representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this
Order.

"

- 3. Petitioner recerved an Associate Degree in Nursmg from Angelo State University, San Angelo,

SO . Texas,onMay 1, 1992, . Petitioner was.-originally licensed to practice professional aursing.in thie ~
State of Texas on August 31, 1992. -
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4. Petitioner's professional nursing employment history includes:
1992 -1/93 - Unknown
2/93 - 9/95 . * Staff Nurse " Christus Spohn Shoreline
. ' Corpus Christi, Texas
N : o ' 4
: 10/95 - 2/97 - ~ Not employed in nursing - .
3097 -12/98 — " Staff Nurse . o .. Charter Hospital _
' ' : . Corpus Christi, Texas
12198 £ 12/99 Staff Nurse | Christus Spohn South
- o _ + Corpus Christi, Texas
1/00 - :6/03 . Not employed in nursing
7/03 - 10/05  StaffNuse = Christus Spohn South
: : ‘ Corpus Christi, Texas
1105-2/06 - Unknown
3/06 - 8/07 ' StaffNurse - . Bay Area Medical Center
‘ : Corpus Christi, Texas
i .
9/07 - present - .- Not employed in nursing

5. On March 2, 1§98, Petitioner was issued the sanction of a Fine by the Board of Nurse Examiners for
the State of Texas. A copy of the March 2, 1998, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions

of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

} | ~ ' -
6. On March 25, 2008, the Board accepted the voluntary surrender of Petitioner's license to practice
' professional nursing in the State of Texas, A copy of the March 25, 2008, Agreed Order, Findings
of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as a part of this Order.

[, N o or about June 2, 2010, Petitioner submitiod a Petition. for Reinstatement of License.to practice
: E - professional nursing in the State of Texas. ‘ '

Ve {em A s
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8. Petitioner presénted the following in support of her petition:

8.1.

8.2.

8.4.

8.5.

Letter of support, dated May 14, 2009, from Melodee C. Whltt, Corpus Christi, Texas, states
that she is a recovering addict and has fourteen (14) years clean and is amember of Narcotics
Anonymous. Ms. Whitt has been sponsoring Petitioner since about June 2007. She has

-eagerly shared her life with Ms. Whitt. Petitioner has shown a willingness to charge her life

by continuously working the 12 steps of NA with Ms. Whitt. Petitioner bas grown intq a
responsible and productive part of society. Petitioner has great empathy for people suffermgA
from the disease of addiction and has a special knack for helping newcomers find a new way

. oflife”. 4

" Letter of support, dated May 20, 2010, from Renee Callaway, LCDC, Corpus Christi, Texas,

states she met Petitioner in Narcotics Anonymous and has known her for four (4) years. She
attends 12-step meetings regularly and has always been active in service work for the Coastal
Bend Area of Narcotics Anonymous. Petitioner has sponsored and continues to sponsor
other women in recovery. .She is an inspiration for women in recovery due to her living her
life with spiritual principles. Petitioner completed her Counselor Intern Practicum under Ms.
Callaway’s supervision in 2008 at Charlie’s Place Casa de Familia. She has an excellent -
understanding of the disease of addiction and recovery. She was very empathetic to client
needs and set good boundaries as well. Over the years; Petitioner has become a member of
Ms. Callaway’s family. Petitioner will be an asset to the nursing field due to her recovery
from agdiction, education and love of helping others. '

Letter éf support, dated May 8, 2010, from Stephanic Rogers, states she has known Petitioner

. for four (4) years and has been sponsored by her for two (2) years. They work the steps on

aregular basis. Petitioner lives her life in recovery and is an inspiring example of the gifts
recovery offers. She is a huge part of her family life and recovery. Petitioner works and
lives the twelve steps and attends meetings on a regular basis. She is active with service

work and works with several others-as well.

Fifteen (15) random drug screens collected from August 19, 2009;-through November 11,
2010. 3 - 2 S

. ( ) : . .
Documentation of support group attendance dating from August 3, 2009, through May 22,
2010. : : ’

e B mve@hemfmmmmmmwmmngm&m :

Hours..:

iﬁ
9. Petitiongr gives August 18, 2007, as her date of sobriety.
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\ CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Secuons 301 451-301.5 55,the Board has Junsdlctlon over thxs
matter. ¢ :

2

2. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of impaired
nursing care due to intemper'ate use of controlled substances or chemical dependency.

3. Pursuant to Sectlon 301.467, Texas Occupations.Code, the Board may refuse to issue or renew a
license, and may set a reasonable period that must lapse before reapplication. Pursuant to 22 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impose reasonable condmons that a Petitioner must satlsfy
before reissuance of an unrestricted license,

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED sub_] ect to ratification by the Texas Board of Nursmg, that |
the petition of KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ, Registered Nurse License Number 582656, to practlce'
nursmg in the state iof Texas, 'be and the same is hereby GRANTED, AND SUBJECT TO THE
FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS SO LONG AS THE PETITIONER complies in all respects with the
' Nursmg Practice Act,(Tcxas Occupatlons Code, §301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to °
Nurse Education, Llcensure and Practlce 22 TEX ADMIN. CODE §211. 1 et. seq and the stipulations

contained in this Order:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDEREﬁ that this Order SHALL be applicable to
Petitioner's nurse hceflsure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursmg in the State of Texas.

ITIS EURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petmonefs license is encumbered . '
e byibmsﬂzder,l?ehnoqer maynat ‘work- outs;dﬁhe&tate@f 'Eexwpursuantiaanmse licensure compact ...

pnv11ege without the wnttcn perrmsswn of the State of Texas and the Board of Nursmg in the pa.rty state

‘ where Petitioner w1shes to work.

£
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¢)) PF;’I‘ITIONER SHALL pay all re—registration fees and be issued a license to practice
nursing in the State of Texas, which shall bear the appropriate notation. Said license issued to KAl{Y
DENISE GUTIERREZ shall be subj ectto the following agreed post licensure stlpulatlons
| (2) PETITIONER SHALL pay a monitoring fee in the amount of ﬁve hundred ($500.00)
| dollars PETITIONER SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of relicensure. Payment is to be
made directly to the Texas Board of Nursmg in the form of cashier's check or U S. money order. Partlal. .'
payments will not be accepted » | | _.
3) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of rehcensure successfully complete acourse
in Texas nursmg _]unsprudencc and etlucs PETITIONER SHALL obtam Board approval of the course prior
‘o enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study courses and .
video programs wxll not be approved In order for the course to be approved, the target audlence shall
include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall mclude the
Nursing Practlce Act standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of nursing eth1cs,
" conﬁdentxahty, professxonal boundanes and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Pohcles regardmg Sexual
Mrsconduct Fraud, Theﬁ and Deceptlon, Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency,. |
or other Substance Use storder and Lying and Falsrﬁcatlon. Courses focusing on malpractlce issues w111
not be accepted. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsonng institution to submit a Verification of
Course Completron form provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify PETITIONER'

T

successful completlon of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stxpulated

in this Orﬁer ifany, and in addition to a any continuing educatxon requirements the Board has Torrelicensure.

.Board-approved courses may be found at the followmg Board website address:

582656:007 : ‘ -5-



IT IS P‘URTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER CHOOSE TO WORK AS A»
NURSE IN TEXAS, PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE DIRECT _PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE
INAHOSPITAL, NURSIN GHOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTIN G A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-
'FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
THREE (3) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATION PERIOD WILL -
-BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS PROBATION PERIOD
| - (4) PE‘TI'I‘IONER SHALL notlfy all future employers in nursmg of this Order of the Board
| and the stipulations on PETITIONER'S license. PETITIONER SHALL present 2 complete copy of this
. Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, ifany, to each futuxe employer
:pnor to acceptmg an offer of employment
) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Notification - of
Employment form, whmh is provided to the PETITIONER by the Board, to the Board's office within five
. (5) days of employment as a nurse. ‘
6) Fo;tl‘ne first year of employmeot as a Nurse under this Order, PETITIONER SHALL be .
direetly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requlres another professional nurse to be _ ‘
working on the same u;iut as PETITIONER and immecliately available to provide assistance and intervention.

PETITIONER SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). Thé

ERSHAL N’LNOTB’é'éﬁif)I‘ éZ'I' 'b"y'é;ﬁurseregisﬁy, temoormynurse’e nploymientagen "hGSp’I'CG o
r
_or home health agency. - PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple

P
employers are prohibited.
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) For'-the remainder of the stipulation period, PETITIONER SHALL be supervised by a

- Registered Nurse who 1s on the premises. The supervxsmg nurse is not requlred to be on the same unit or |
ward as PETITIONER, but should be on the faclhty grounds and read11y avatlable to prov1de assxstance and
intervention if necess?ry. The superwsmg nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the .
same or similar pract{oe setting to which the PE’flTIONER is currently working. PE’_I‘ITIONER SHALL
work only regularly -es_signed, identified and predetermined unit(s). HPETITION'ER SHALL NOT be
etnployed by 'a nurseiregistry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
PETITIONER SHALL NOT be setf—employed or contréct for sefvices Multiple employers are prohibited.
(8) PETITIONER SHALL NOT practlce as a nurse on the mght shift, rotate shifts, work .
overtlme accept on-call aSSIgnments or be used for coverage on any unit other than the 1dent1ﬁed

\

predetenmned umt(s) to whxch PETITIONBR is regularly asmgned for one (1) year of employment as a_'

:
nurse. :

® PETITTONER SHALL NOT practlce as a nurse in any critical care area for one (1) year
- of employmentas a nurse Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, mtenswe care units, emergency
rooms, operating roo‘ms, telemetry» units, recovery rooms, and labor ‘and delivery units. _
(10) P(ETI’I‘IONER SHALL NOT admfnistef or"h.a.ve aﬁy contact with controlled substances, -
.Nubam, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic. oplates for one (1) year of employment as a nurse

(1) HETITIONBR SHALL CAUSE each employer to subxmt, on forms prov1ded to the

PETITIONER by the Board, periodic reports as to PETITIONER'S capablhty to practice nursing. These

B ““"”Wmmmmmmﬂm TheseTeportS‘simﬁ" T

. be subrmtted by the supcrwsmg nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month penod~
#
for three (3) years of employment as a nurse,
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(12) PETIT IONER SHALL abstain from the consundption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol,
Dalgan, Ultraru .or other synthetic obiates and/or the use of controlled substances, except as prescribed By
a licensed practrtloner fora legltnnate purpose If prescribed, PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the licensed |
' ’pracutloner to submlt a wntten report identifying the medication, dosage and the date the medication was
prescribed. The report shall be submrtted directly to the office ofthe Board by the prescribing practmoner,
within ten (10) days ‘of the date of the prescription. 1In the event that prescriptions for controlled
substances are requrred for perlods of two (2) ‘weeks or longer, the Board may require and

PETITIONER SHALL submit to an evaluation by a ‘Board approved physrcran specxahzmg in Pain

i
Management or Psyclnatry The performmg evaluator will submit a written report to the Board'
- 1
office, including results of the evaluatron,‘ clinical indications for !the prescnptlons, and

recommendations fqr on-going treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(13) PETITIONER SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled substances,
: 1 .. |
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period, random screens shall

be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) ulonth period, randomscreens shall be

L]

petformed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period, random screens shall be performed
at least once per month. For the remainder of the stipulation peri'od random screens shall be performed at
least once every three1(3) months. AH random screens SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens

obtamed through unnalysrs are the sole method accepted by the Board.

oA

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

~.Amphetamines ... . ... . Meperidine .. .
- Barbiturates ‘ Methadone -
:Benzodiazepines Methaqualone

_.Cannabinoids = = . Opiates
Cocaine . Phencyclidine.

- Ethanol - Propoxyphene
i tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram) :

i, N it
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A Boa;td representative may appear at the PETITIONER'S place of employment at any time
during the stipulaiioniperiod and require PETIT TIONER to pfodoce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's policy
on Random’ Drug Testmg A complete cham of custody shall be maintained for each specimen obtalned and

analyzed. PETITIONER SHALL be respon51b1e for the costs of all ra.ndom drug scrcemng dunng the

stipulation period. ¢

Any posmve result for WhJ.Ch the nurse does not have a valid prcscnptlon or failure to report
foradrugscreen, whxch maybe consxdcred thesameasa posmve result, will be regarded as non-comphance
with the terms of thxs Order and may subject the nurse to further d1501plmary action including
EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupatlons Code, or REVOCATION

\

of PETITIONER's hcense(s) and nurse hcensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursmg in the State

of Texas.

(14) PETITIONER SHALL attend at lcasf t\.vvo'(2) support gro.up'mectines each week, one
.of which must be for )substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous Narcotics Anonymous or
another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board PETITIONER SHALL
provide acceptable ewdence of attendance. Acceptable evxdence shall consist of a written record of at least:
the date of each meetmg, the name of each group attended; and the s1gnature and printed name of the

chairperson of each group attended by PRTITIONER. PETITIONER SHALL submit the requlred evidence

on the forms orovided by the Board at the end of every three (3) month period. No duplications, copies,

”ﬁifﬁ“{ﬁﬁ? sxgnatures or any other subsﬁtuhons will be accepted a5 evidence,
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that upon full comphance Wlth the terms of this Order, all
encumbrances will beiemoved from PETITIONER s license to practice professional nursing in the State of

Cé _ , : )
Texas and PETITIONER shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

582656:007 Lo . -9.



PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that T have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Reinstatement Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I certify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my Petition for
Reinstatement of Licensure, has been in conformity with the Board's professional character rule. I have
provided the Board w1th complete and accurate documentation of my past behavior in violation of the penal
law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any prodedure short of convictions, such as:
conditional discharge;}»l_ deferred adjudication or dismissal. Ihave no criminal prosecution pending in any
| juﬁsdicﬁon. / ; ? o
I have revieWéd this Order. By my signature on this Order, I agtee to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order and any conditions of said Order. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
- understand that this Order is subject to ratlﬁcatlon by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of
this Order become effectlvc, and a copy will be mailed to me. I agree to inform the Board of any other fact
or event that could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to réinstating my iiCense to practice
professional nursmg m the state of Texas. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions

of this Order, my hcense to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas will be revoked, as a

consequence of my ngncompliance.

Slgned this / l'/ day of &mﬂ 2010.

3
T
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| WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify

and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signedlon the _14th _dayof _December 2010,

by KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ, Registered Nurse License Number 595600, and sa_.id Order is ﬁnal.

Effective this _27th day of | January 2011

Wity
\\\\\\\ F “t,
§\ Q:'O. ....... {Y.(‘{ Q/,,/,’ ' '
N T I
= 12 . : a C)‘Mrn*-/
= ok ‘ : .
z L 5 Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

S

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

**********************************************

In the Matter of Regiét_ered Nurse

8

License Number 582656 §

issued to KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ _ §
ORDER OF THE BOARD

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, accepted the voluntary surrendcr of Registered Nurse License Number 582656,
issued to KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ, hereinafter ;eferred to as Respondent.. This action was
~ taken in accordance Qith Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

-Respondent waiw}ed-re;iresentaﬁon by counsel, informal: conference, notice and -

. hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS.OF FACT
L Respondent is cutrently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of '_I‘exgs. o
2. . Respdndent waived‘ fepresentation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing.

~ 3. Respondent received an Assomatc Degree in Nursing from Angelo State Umvers1ty, San
Angelo, Texas, on May 1, 1992. Respondent was licensed to practlce professmnal nursing
in the State of Texas on August 31, 1992.

..4&. .. . Respondent's prefessions

September 1992 - January 1993 Unknown
February 1993 - September 1995 StaffRN
: T Christus Spohn Shorchne

Corpus Christi, Texas
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Respondent's professionai.nursing» employment history continued:

October 1995 - February 1997 Not employed in nursing
March 1997 - December 1998 | Staff RN
C - ~.Charter Hospital
Corpus Christi, Texas
December 1998 - December. 1999 Staff RN
Christus Spohn South
Corpus Christi, Texas
January 2000 - June 2003 h Not employed in nursing
July 2003 - October 2005 . Staff RN
) ' - Christus Spohn South -
- . Corpus Christi, Texas
November 2005 - February 2006  Unknown
‘March 2006 - August 2007 Staff RN .
Bay Area Medical Center

Corpus Christi, Texas
September 2007 - Present Unknown

5. OnMarch 2, 1998, Respondent was issued the sanction of a FINE by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and

Agreed Order datéd March 2, 1998, is attached and mcorporated by reference, as part ofthis
- Order.

6. In letters dated July 24, 2007, Septembér 4, 2007 and March 3, 2008, Respdndent was

notified by the Board of the followmg alleged violations of the Nursing Practice Act of the
State of Texas: . v

. On or about September 5, 2005, while employed With Chnstus Spohn South, Corpus Christi,
i TeXas, Respondent may have lacked fitness to practice professional nursing in that she was
: - observed exhlbltmg impaired behavior including, but not limited to, shured speech.

On or about October 10, 2005, while employed with Chnstus Spohn South, Corpus Christi,
Texas, Respondent misappropriated Demerol belonging to the facility and patients thereof,
or failed to take precautions to prevent such misappropriation, in that Demerol was found on
her person, and she admitted to such misappropriation for her personal use.
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On or about October 10, 2005, while employed with Christus Spohn South; Corpus Christi,

Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Demerol in that she admitted to such
. mtemperate use.

On or about May 1, 2007 while employed with Bay Area Medical Center Corpus Christi,
Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Morphine in that she subrmtted a
specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Morphine.

On or about August.9, 2007, while employed with Bay Area Medical Center, Corpus Christi,
Texas, Respondent attempted to pass a falsified and unauthorized written prescription for
Demerol and/or Lortab for a patient to the hospital pharmacy.

On or about August 9, 2007, while employed with Bay Area Medical Center, Corpue Christi,
Texas, Respondent falsified a patient's Medication Administration Record (MAR) in that she

documented the administration of Demerol and/or Lortab to the patlent but did not actually
administer the medication(s).

On er about Arigust 9, 2007, whiie employed with Bay Area Medical Center, Corpus Christi,
" Texas, Respondentremoved Demero! and/or Lortab from the facility’s medication dispensing
system for patients in excess frequency or dosage, or without valid physician's orders, but

failed to follow facility policy and procedme in place for proper wastage of the unused
" portions of the narcotics. ' :

On or about August 9, 2007, while employed with Bay Area Medical Center, Corpus Christi, .
Texas, Respondent misappropriated Demerol and/or Lortab belonging to the facility and
pauents thereof, or failed to take precautions to prevent such mrsappropnatlon

On or about August 9, 2007, while employed with Bay Area Medical Center, Corpus Chisti,
Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Demerol and/or Lortab.

7. - "OnMarch 19, 2008, Respondent submitted a notarized statement to the Board voluntarily
o surrendering the right to practice professional nursing in Texas and subsequently returned
License Number 582656. A copy of the notarized statement is attached and incorporated,
by reference, as part of this Order '

8. The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in eﬁ'ect on the date of this Agreed Order
e .. provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed

by licensure hmltatlons/stlpulatrons and/or peer assistance program participation.

9. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a resulr of
impaired nursing care due-to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.
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CONCLUS ON OF LAW

1. APuxsuant to Texas Occupatlons Code, Sections 301.451-301. 555 the Board has Junsdxctxon
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(9), ('1 0) & (12)
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217. 12(1)(E) (5), (6)(AXG)H),
@®), (10)(A)(B)(C)(D)(E) & (11)(B).

4. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authorlty to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

5. Under Secfion 301. 453(d), Texas Occupatlons Codc the Board may impose conditions for
-reinstatement of hcensure

6. Any subsequent remstatcrncnt ofthis license will be controlied by Section 301.452 (b), Texas
- ‘Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
- time of the reinstatement.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ORDER
NOW, THEREFdRE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Registered
Nurse License NumBer 582656, heretofore issﬁcd to KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ, to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Execuﬁvc Director bn behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following

conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use -the title of
“registered nurse” or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying herself

as a registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead . .

-any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the penod n
wblch the license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has obtained
objective, verifiable proofof twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately
precedmg the petmon

3, Upon pe’atlomng for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satlsfy all then existing
: reqmrcments for rehcensure .

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable ‘
to Respondeflt's multistate licensure privilége; if any, to practice professional nursing in compact

‘states.

Effective this_25th____day of March, 2008.

R e . TEXASBOARDOFNURSING

By Be=Clglk
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN -

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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March 17, 2008

To: Texas State Board of Nurse Examiners
Attn: Paul'l'.on'goria, Investigator, Enfpfcement Division

- Re: ~Kafy,Gutierrei (Licgnse # 582656)

am writing in order to voluntarily surrender my nursing licenseto

The State Board of Nurse Examiners. 1am currently not practicing

| nurs'ing and have made a decision to change ca reer paths as well as my
life. 1am a recovering addict have been clean and sober since August
18,2007. | understand that my addiction has affected every area of my
life, including my nursing career. However, | do not want to close the -
door to nursing permanen’dy I am a good nurse and' | truly love the
profession, but my recovery must come first and this has led me to this
decision. My hope is that one dav | can be reinstated as a professional
nurse and can provide care to othelr addicts seeking recovery. |am
currently enrolled in college with an emphasis on addiction and
recovery. Thank you for your time and consideration. Enclosed is my

State of Taxas o | Sincereh;,
County of Nueces : 4
Thlk instrument C\{as acknowledged bafore me on

NOTARY PUBLIC




BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS

FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
In the Matter of Permanent §
Certificate Number 582656 ' § AGREED ORDER
Issued to: KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ  § :

| On this day, the Board of Nurse Examihcrs fbr the State of Texés, hereinafier refenéd '
to as the Board, considered the ﬁxafte; of KARY DENISE ‘GUHI.ERREZ, Permancnt Certificate
Number 382556, hereinafter referred to as Réspondent. |
i;lfonnaﬁbn receivcd by the Board prbduced evidcnce that Respondent may-have
violated Article 4518, Secuon 7 and Article 4525(b)(1), TEX. REV. CIV.STAT. ANN., as s amended
 and 22 Texas Adtmmstratxve Code, §217 15.

Respondcnt meed reprcscntatxon by counsel, informal confcrence notice, heann,,' ~
and agrccd to the entr) of this Ord'“r offered by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Du’ector
on béhalf of the Board.

S F_ :
1; Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show comipliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the hccnse

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, infoz‘mal conference, notice and hearing, and
consented 1o the entry. of this Order.

3." Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional RUFSIHg Texas.

4, Respondent failed to make full and txmely compliance with the Board's rcqulrements for
R connnumg education for the period ending August 1997. . :



CQNQLLLSIQNSQELA_‘K

L Pursuant to Article 4525, TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN,, as amended, the Board has
Ajurisdiction over this matter,
2. Notice was served 1n accordance \;vith law,

‘3. Evidence received was sufficient to prove violation of Article 4518, Section 7 and 4525(b)(1)

TEX REV. CIV. STAT. ANN and 27 Texas Administrative Code §217.15(b). -

4. . Respondent's failure to comply with Contmumg Education reqmrements is sufficient cause
putsuant to Article 4525(b) TEX.REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. to take disciplinary action against
license number 582656, heretofore issued to KARY DENISE GUTIERREZ.

- AGREED SANCTIONS

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction

of a fine in the amount of One Hundrcd bolla.ts '(SIOO), and RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall

- respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, Annotated, as amended,

Atticle 4513 et seq;, the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure

and Practice, 22 Texas Administrative Code, §211.01 et seq., and this Order.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
T understand that bave the right.to' legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order. -
I waive representaﬁon by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged_hercin. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact and Conciusions of
Law and consent to the issuance of the Agreed Order, the Agreed Sanctions, and any condition stated |
'.in this Order to avoid further discipiinary action in this matter. ﬁve judicial review of this Order.
T understand that thigOrcier becomes ﬁnal and effective when entered by the Exéc;ﬁﬁ\/é Dlrector and

that a copy willibe mailed to me.

Signed this | 1 _day of M .19 ﬁ_g

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

- State of Texas tatifies and acknowledges satisfaction of the requirements of the Agreed Order that ‘

was signed on the _17th _ day of ___February . . 1998, by KARY DENISE

~ GUTIERREZ, Permanent Certificate Number 582656, and aid Order is final.

Signed this _2nd day of __ ;- March 1908 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN; RN
. Executive Director
~on behalf of said Board




